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NEW YORK STATE                    DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT 

 

STATEMENT 

OF 

CHARGES  

 

 MICHAEL REPIK, D.O. was authorized to practice medicine in New York State on 

or about May 2, 2019, by the issuance of license number 298952 by the New York State 

Education Department.  

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

A. On or about November 4, 2021, the Osteopathic Medical Board of California 

(“Board”) issued a Decision and Order (“Order”) based on a Stipulated Surrender of 

License and Order with the Respondent, whereby Respondent surrendered his 

Osteopathic Physician’s and Surgeon’s License. The Order was based on a 

September 13, 2021, Interim Suspension Order, which was based on an Accusation  

alleging that the Respondent was negligent on more than one occasion, grossly 

negligent, incompetent on more than one occasion, aided and abetted the unlicensed 

practice of medicine, and failed to keep adequate and accurate medical records, in 

violation of California Code of Regulation §1360, §2234(b) and (c) and §2266.  

 

1. The conduct resulting in the Order would constitute misconduct under 

the laws of New York State, pursuant to: 

a)  New York Education Law Section 6530(3) (Practicing the 

profession with negligence on more than one occasion.); 

b) New York Education Law Section 6530(4) (Practicing the 

profession with gross negligence on a particular occasion.); 
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c) New York Education Law Section 6530(5) (Practicing the 

profession with incompetence on more than one occasion.); 

d) New York Education Law Section 6530(11) (Permitting, aiding or 

abetting an unlicensed person to perform activities requiring a license.); 

e) New York Education Law Section 6530(32) (Failing to maintain a 

record for each patient which accurately reflects the evaluation and 

treatment of the patient.). 

SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES 

FIRST SPECIFICATION 

HAVING HAD DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN 

 Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y. 

Educ. Law § 6530(9)(d) by having his or her license to practice medicine revoked, 

suspended or having other disciplinary action taken, or having his or her application for a 

license refused, revoked or suspended or having voluntarily or otherwise surrendered his 

or her license after a disciplinary action was instituted by a duly authorized professional 

disciplinary agency of another state, where the conduct resulting in the revocation, 

suspension or other disciplinary action involving the license or refusal, revocation or 

suspension of an application for a license or the surrender of the license would, if 

committed in New York state, constitute professional misconduct under the laws of New 

York state, namely N.Y. Educ. Laws §6530(3),(4), (5) (11) and (32) as alleged in the facts 

of the following: 

1. The facts in Paragraph A, A1 and its subparagraphs.  



 

 
DATE: July 26, 2022 

 New York, New York 

 
 
      ___ _____________                                                   
      HENRY WEINTRAUB 

      Chief Counsel 
      Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct  




